AIR QUALITY APPLICATION TRACKING SHEET

PERMIT#: GP3-32-00460A FACILITY NAME: R & L Dev Co Laydown C/Homer City

CLIENT#: 6988 APPLICATION ASSIGNED TO:
SITE #: 236714 AUTH#: 1548134
APS#: 1149847 PF#: 888025

DATE RECEIVED: 10/31/2025

PUP Submission XYES ___ NO Ref #:358339

AUTH ID of MASTER: ___
AG3

APPLICATION TYPE:
O Plan Approval CINEW CIEXT CIMOD CINSR LCINSPS CINESHAPS [CIMACT [IPSD
X General Permit GP Type 3 XINew [1”Renewal” [IModification
O Title V CINew [OJRenewal JAdm Amend [JSignificant Mod
O State Only CONew CORenewal COAdm Amend CMinor Mod
O Change of Ownership
O Request for Determination

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLETENESS:

X Application Fee Check #: MC  Amount: $1000 Efacts Acct#:1032329
Pymt Received: 10/31/2025
X Compliance Review Form Completed and Signed
X GIF Completed and Signed
X Municipal Notification Letters and Certified Mail Receipts
X Local Municipality (GPs 1, 3, 5, 5A, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 20, 21, 22)
X County (GPs 5, 5A, 14, 20, 21)
O Not Required (GPs 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 19, 24)

Administratively C1Complete

Name Date
O Incomplete
O Deficiency Notice Sent

Name Date



v pennsylvania
r ' DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

December 2, 2025

Dillon Main, c/o Heather Marts

R & L Development Company
153 Swan Lake Lane, PO Box 529
New Alexandria, PA 15670

Re:  GP3 Application — Portable Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants
R & L Development Company — Laydown C (Homer City)
Application No. GP3-32-00460A
BAQ-GPA/GP-3
APS #1149847, AUTH #1548134, PF #888025
Center Township, Indiana County

Dear Permittee:

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received your application for authority to
construct and/or operate under the Air Quality general plan approval and general operating permit for
Portable Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants (BAQ-GPA/GP-3).

This authorization is granted for the following equipment:

e Two (2) 500 ton/hr McCloskey J50 Crushers (Source 105-106).
e Two (2) 500 ton/hr Terracon 4080T Conveyors (Source 107-108).
e Water Spray Dust Suppression System (Control Device C105).

I recommend that you carefully review BAQ-GPA/GP-3 to assure that all applicable terms and
conditions will be met. Additionally, please be advised that the proposed facility will be subject to all
applicable Federal requirements, including, but not limited to, the following: 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart
00O - Standards of Performance for Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants.

This authorization is for the construction and operation of the above equipment at the facility and is
valid for a two-year construction period, as the application stated this equipment is expected to be onsite
up to 24 months.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Justin Haley at 814.332.6990 or by email
at juhaley(@pa.gov or myself at 814.332.6328 or email at dbalog@pa.gov. Thank you.

Northwest Regional Office
230 Chestnut Street | Meadville, PA 16335 | 814.332.6940 | Fax 814.332.6121 | www.dep.pa.gov
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D. Main ¢/o Heather Marts -2-

Sincerely,

David G. Balog

David G. Balog, P.E.
New Source Review Chief
Air Quality Program

Issuance Date: December 2, 2025
Expiration Date: December 3, 2027

Attachment: BAQ-GPA/GP-3

cc: S. Dyll, AQDS

Heather Marts, R & L Development Company hmarts@rldevco.com

Roy Cessna, R & L Development Company rcessna@rldevco.com

December 2, 2025
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

% pennsylvania

NORTHWEST REGIONAL OFFICE MEMO

TO File

FROM Justin Haley JDH 11/26/25
New Source Review Section
Air Quality Program

THROUGH David Balog, P.E. DGB 12/2/2025
Chief, New Source Review Section
Air Quality Program

DATE December 2, 2025

RE General Permit Authorization GP3-32-00460A
R & L Development Company
APS ID: 1149847, AUTH ID: 1548134, PF#: 888025, PUP Ref# 358339
Laydown C (Homer City Generation LP Site)
Center Township, Indiana County

Executive Summary

On October 31, 2025, the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) received a General
Permit (GP-3) application from R & L Development Company. The applicant proposes to
operate a portable nonmetallic mineral processing plant to support site grading activities at
the "Laydown C" area of the Homer City Generation LP site (new power plant construction).
The Department has reviewed the application and determined that the sources meet the
applicability requirements of the GP-3 for Portable Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants.

Site and Facility Description

The facility is a temporary construction operation located at 1750 Power Plant Road, Homer
City, PA 15748 (Center Township, Indiana County). The project involves site grading and
earth disturbance of approximately 375 acres. The plant is expected to remain at the
construction site for up to 24 months.

Source Description

The application designates the following units as the portable nonmetallic mineral
processing plant:

Source Unit Manufacturer Model Capacity Date of

ID Type (tons/hr) Manufacture
105 Crusher McCloskey J50 500 2025

106 Crusher McCloskey J50 500 2025

230 Chestnut Street | Meadville, PA 16335
814.332.6940 | Fax 814.332.6117 www.depweb.state.pa.us



R & L Development Company Page 2 of 3 December 2, 2025

107 Conveyor  Terracon 4080T 500 2025
108 Conveyor  Terracon 4080T 500 2025

Control Devices:
e C105 (Water Spray): Controls fugitive dust emissions from Crushers 105 and 106.

Power Source: Power for the plant is provided by diesel-fired nonroad internal combustion
engines. These engines are authorized under a separate General Permit (GP-11) application
submitted concurrently (Permit No. GP11-32-00460A, Auth ID 1548139).

Regulatory Analysis

1. GP-3 Applicability: The GP-3 authorizes the operation of portable nonmetallic mineral
processing plants that are temporarily located at construction sites for no longer than 24
months. The applicant has indicated the plant will be at the site for up to 24 months,
satisfying the applicability criteria.

2. Best Available Technology (BAT): Condition 18 of the GP-3 establishes that BAT includes
the installation of water spray dust suppression systems or fabric collectors. The applicant
has proposed the use of Water Sprays (C105) on the Crushers to control fugitive dust.
This satisfies the BAT requirement under 25 Pa. Code § 127.1.

3. Federal Regulations (NSPS Subpart 000): The proposed crushers (105, 106) and
conveyors (107, 108) have a capacity greater than 150 tons/hour (500 tons/hour proposed)
and were manufactured after August 31, 1983 (2025 proposed). Therefore, these sources
are subject to 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart 000 (Standards of Performance for Nonmetallic
Mineral Processing Plants). The facility must comply with the emission limits and testing
requirements outlined in Conditions 21 through 25 of the GP-3.

4. Emissions Potential: The applicant calculated the potential particulate matter (PM)
emissions based on AP-42 emission factors and 3,120 hours of operation per year.

o Total Facility Potential to Emit (Post-control): 1.1544 tons per year (TPY) of
PM. These emissions are well below the major source thresholds.

Administrative Requirements

Municipal Notification: The applicant submitted proof of notification to Center Township
and Indiana County via Certified Mail, postmarked October 30, 2025. This satisfies 25 Pa.
Code § 127.641 and Condition 12 of the GP-3.

Fees: The required application fee of $1,000.00 was received on October 31, 2025.

Compliance Review: A signed Compliance Review Form was submitted on October 27,
2025, indicating no deviations or documented misconduct.

General Information Form (GIF): A complete GIF was submitted and signed.

Recommendation



R & L Development Company Page 3 of 3 December 2, 2025

It is recommended that General Permit Authorization GP3-32-00460A be issued to R & L
Development Company to authorize the construction and operation of the portable
nonmetallic mineral processing plant at the Homer City Generation LP site (Laydown C) in
Center Township, Indiana County, as specified in the General Permit application and the
attached authorization.

Issuance Date: December 2, 2025
Expiration Date: December 3, 2027 (no longer than 24 months located at construction sites)

GP-3 template version: March 6, 2006



From: Heather Marts

To: Haley, Justin; Roy Cessna

Cc: Balog, David

Subject: [External] RE: GP-11 Authorization GP11-32-00460A - Electronic Issuance Consent - R & L Development
Company

Date: Monday, November 24, 2025 2:56:01 PM

Attachments: image001.ipg

ATTENTION: This email message is from an external sender. Do not open links or
attachments from unknown senders. To report suspicious email, use the Report Phishing
button in Qutlook.

Good afternoon,

| consent to receiving an electronic only documents.

Heather Varts

SVP/Controller/Secretary/Treasurer
Email: hmarts@rldevco.com
Phone: (724) 668-3139

Mobile: (412) 554-6246

Fax: (724) 668-2429
www.rldevco.com

-]

&4 please consider the environment before printing this email.

This e-mail and any attachments transmitted with it are confidential, intended only for the use of the named individual or entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, distribution, copying or disclosure of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in
error, please delete this e-mail immediately and notify the sender of the error. Thank you.

From: Haley, Justin <juhaley@pa.gov>

Sent: Monday, November 24, 2025 2:31 PM

To: Heather Marts <hmarts@rldevco.com>; Roy Cessna <rcessna@rldevco.com>

Cc: Balog, David <dbalog@pa.gov>

Subject: GP-11 Authorization GP11-32-00460A - Electronic Issuance Consent - R & L Development
Company

Good afternoon,

Regarding General Permit Authorization GP11-32-00460A for R & L Development Company
(Auth ID 1548139), application received October 31, 2025. We are nearly finished with our
review and are preparing to issue the authorization.
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R & L Development Company
153 Swan Lake Lane

PO Box 529

New Alexandria, PA 15670
Phone (724) 668-2223

Development Fax (724) 668-2429
compa www.rldevco.com




Does R & L Development Company consent to receiving an electronic-only (i.e., emailed)
version of the issued General Permit Authorization and other permit documents?

If you accept, your company will not be mailed a hardcopy of the permit documents, and they
could simply be printed at your convenience. Please let me know (or forward this request to
the appropriate party for response).

Thank you,

Justin Haley

Air Quality Engineering Specialist | Air Quality Program
Department of Environmental Protection

Northwest Regional Office

230 Chestnut Street, Meadville PA, 16335

Phone: 814.332.6990

www.dep.pa.gov

Pennsylvania DEP is now accepting permit and authorization applications, as well as other
documents and correspondence, electronically through DEP’s Public Submission Page in
Greenport. Applicants and users can now make fee payments directly through the Public
Submission Page rather than paying by check. Please use the link below to view the
webpage, get instructions and submit documents: ePermitting (pa.gov) Documents currently
submitted through other electronic means such as stack test reports, emission inventory,

continuous emission monitoring reports, GP5/5A4 applications and asbestos notifications
should continue to be submitted using the previously established systems.

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION The information transmitted is intended only for
the person or entity to whom it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any
use of this information other than by the intended recipient is prohibited. If you receive this message in
error, please send a reply e-mail to the sender and delete the material from any and all computers.
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From: Heather Marts

To: Balog, David

Cc: Haley, Justin

Subject: [External] RE: Transmittal of Electronically Issued Documents
Date: Friday, December 5, 2025 9:55:47 AM

Attachments: image001.ipg

ATTENTION: This email message is from an external sender. Do not open links or
attachments from unknown senders. To report suspicious email, use the Report Phishing
button in Qutlook.

Confirmed. | apologize as | am not sure how | missed this.

Heather Wants

SVP/Controller/Secretary/Treasurer

Email: hmarts@rldevco.com
Phone: (724) 668-3139

Mobile: (412) 554-6246
Fax: (724) 668-2429
www.rldevco.com

&4 please consider the environment before printing this email.

This e-mail and any attachments transmitted with it are confidential, intended only for the use of the named individual or entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, distribution, copying or disclosure of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in
error, please delete this e-mail immediately and notify the sender of the error. Thank you.

From: Balog, David <dbalog@pa.gov>

Sent: Friday, December 5, 2025 9:54 AM

To: Heather Marts <hmarts@rldevco.com>

Cc: Haley, Justin <juhaley@pa.gov>

Subject: FW: Transmittal of Electronically Issued Documents

Hi Heather,
Can you confirm receipt of the attached email/permit issuance? Thanks

David G. Balog, P.E.

New Source Review Section Chief | Air Quality Program
Department of Environmental Protection

Northwest Regional Office

230 Chestnut Street | Meadville, PA 16335
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R & L Development Company
153 Swan Lake Lane

PO Box 529

New Alexandria, PA 15670
Phone (724) 668-2223

Development Fax (724) 668-2429
compa www.rldevco.com




Phone: 814.332.6328 | email: dbalog@pa.gov
www.dep.pa.gov

Pennsylvania DEP is now accepting permit and authorization applications, as well as
other documents and correspondence, electronically through DEP’s Public Submission
Page in Greenport. Applicants and users can now make fee payments directly
through the Public Submission Page rather than paying by check. Please use the link
below to view the webpage and submit documents: ePermitting (pa.gov)

Documents currently submitted through other electronic means such as stack test
reports, emission inventory, continuous emission monitoring reports, GP5/5A
applications and asbestos notifications should continue to be submitted using the
previously established systems.

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION The information transmitted is
intended only for the person or entity to whom it is addressed and may contain
confidential and/or privileged material. Any use of this information other than by the
intended recipient is prohibited. If you receive this message in error, please send a reply
e-mail to the sender and delete the material from any and all computers.

From: Balog, David
Sent: Tuesday, December 2, 2025 3:26 PM
To: 'hmarts@rldevco.com' <hmarts@rldevco.com>; 'rcessna@rldevco.com' <rcessna@rldevco.com>

Cc: Haley, Justin <juhaley@pa.gov>; Dyll, Darren <ddvll@pa.gov>; Khalife, Lynn <mkhalife @pa.gov>;
Angel, Haylee <hangel@pa.gov>; Mcnabb, Lori <Imcnabb@pa.gov>
Subject: Transmittal of Electronically Issued Documents

Dear Dillon Main c/o Heather Marts:

The Department recently issued GP3-32-00460A to R & L Development Co. for the
Laydown C project (Homer City) in Center Township, Indiana County. Pursuant to
Pennsylvania’s Uniform Electronic Transactions Act of 1999, DEP is providing a copy
of the Department’s decision electronically.

Attached to this email are the electronically signed issuance letter, and GP-3 permit
template.

Please acknowledge receipt of these electronic documents by responding to
this email. The permit issuance process will not be complete until you acknowledge

receipt of the electronic documents.
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David G. Balog, P.E.

New Source Review Section Chief | Air Quality Program
Department of Environmental Protection

Northwest Regional Office

230 Chestnut Street | Meadyville, PA 16335

Phone: 814.332.6328 | email: dbalog@pa.gov

www.dep.pa.gov

Pennsylvania DEP is now accepting permit and authorization applications, as well as
other documents and correspondence, electronically through DEP’s Public Submission
Page in Greenport. Applicants and users can now make fee payments directly
through the Public Submission Page rather than paying by check. Please use the link
below to view the webpage and submit documents: ePermitting (pa.gov)

Documents currently submitted through other electronic means such as stack test
reports, emission inventory, continuous emission monitoring reports, GP5/5A
applications and asbestos notifications should continue to be submitted using the
previously established systems.

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION The information transmitted is
intended only for the person or entity to whom it is addressed and may contain
confidential and/or privileged material. Any use of this information other than by the
intended recipient is prohibited. If you receive this message in error, please send a reply
e-mail to the sender and delete the material from any and all computers.
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https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgreenport.pa.gov%2FePermitPublicAccess%2FPublicSubmission%2FHome&data=05%7C02%7Cjuhaley%40pa.gov%7Cead40ce1fc6047d171ca08de340e5d24%7C418e284101284dd59b6c47fc5a9a1bde%7C0%7C0%7C639005433472115742%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=zxERXK5zRtliJp7Udq2U5A9POjaZdWRCEYPuTj7bJhg%3D&reserved=0
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF AIR QUALITY

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO USE

GENERAL PLAN APPROVAL & GENERAL OPERATING PERMIT

General Permit BAQ-GPA/GP-3

Portable Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plant

SECTION A.
APPLICATION USAGE INFORMATION

This application is for:

[] A plant at a site with valid mining or air quality permit

X A plant at a construction site (Up to 24 [ ] A plant relocating to a new site without modification to any of

months)

] A new authorization
[] A General Plan Approval Only

its units
[] General Plan Approval & General Operating Permit (Both)

[ A General Operating Permit Only

SECTION B.
OWNER INFORMATION

Owner
Address Line1
Address Line2

R & L Development Company

153 Swan Lake Lane

PO Box 529

City State Zip+4 New Alexandria PA 15670 Phone 724-668-2223

SECTION C.
CONTACT INFORMATION

Contact Name Dillon Main

Contact Title Project Manager

Address Line1 153 Swan Lake Lane

Address Line2 PO Box 529

City State Zip+4 New Alexandria PA 15670 Phone 724-833-5358
SECTION D.

FACILITY INFORMATION

Facility Name
Current Address

Proposed Address Line1
Proposed Address Line2

Municipality

Date Municipality Notified

Homer City Generation LP

1750 Power Plant Road, Homer City, PA 15748

Laydown C
Center Township County Indiana County
10/30/25 (Include proof of notification)

Portable Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plant consists of the following units (use extra paper for additional

units).

Crusher Grinder Non Vibratory Vibratory Conveyors

Screen Screen

# Of Units 2 2
Manufacturer McCloskey Terracon
Model# J50 4080T
Date Installed Upon Approval Upon Approval
Date of Manufacture 2025
Capacity (tons/hr) 500 500
PM Emission: Lbs/hr | 0.60 Lbs/hr 0.14 Lbs/hr
&TPY 0.936 TPY 0.2184 TPY
Expected Hrs of 3,120 3,120
Operation/Yr
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Power provided by:

[X] Diesel-Fired Internal Combustion Engine

[] Engine/ Generator

[] Direct Drive Engine
] Public Utility/ Electricity

CONTROL SYSTEMS DETAILS

Control systems used (Check below. Use extra pages if needed)

Crusher Grinder Non Vibratory Vibratory Conveyors
Screen Screen
Baghouse ]
Water Spray X N/A
Wet Scrubber L]
Others L]
Control systems check list:
Baghouse
Press gauge for measuring press drop across the baghouse [lYes [INo XIN/A
Air dryer for baghouse compressed air [lYes [INo XIN/A
Oil traps for baghouse compressed air [lYes [INo XIN/A
Remarks:
Dust Suppression System
Pressure gauge on water spray line [lYes [INo XIN/A
Flowmeter on water spray line [ IYes XINo LIN/A
Remarks:
Wet Scrubber
Pressure drop and/or flow measuring device for water stream [lYes [INo XIN/A
Pressure drop and/or flow measuring device for gas stream [lYes [INo XIN/A
Remarks:
Pre control PM emissions from the facility
Pounds/Hour Hours/Year Tons/Year Calculation/Estimation Method
4.20 3,120 6.552 AP-42 Emission Factor
Post control PM emissions from the facility
Pounds/Hour Hours/Year Tons/Year Calculation/Estimation Method
0.74 3,120 1.1544 AP-42 Emission Factor
SECTION E.
PERMITS INFORMATION
Is this site currently permitted? L] Yes (Attach copy of current permit) ~ [X] No
Mining or Air Quality Permit No.
Is this portable nonmetallic mineral processing plant currently permitted?
[] Yes (Attach copy of current permit) X No

SECTION F.

TOTAL FACILITY EMISSIONS

Potential to Emit

Actual Emission Rate

Ibs/hr

TPY

Ibs/hr TPY

Particulate
Matters

0.74

1.1544

0.74

1.1544
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SECTION G.
APPLICANT’S CHECKLIST
| have enclosed the following:
X] General Information Form (GIF) (For new plant only) [l Compliance Review Form
[] Permit Fee for new or renewal of authorization; OR [] Fee for change of location
SECTION H.
AFFIDAVIT

| certify that, subject to the penalties of Title 18 Pa. C.S.A. Section 4904 and 35 P.S. Section 4009(b)(2), | am the
responsible official having primary responsibility for the design and operation of the facilities to which this
application applies and that the information provided in this application is true, accurate and complete to the best
of my knowledge, information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry. | further certify that the facility will be
operated in conformity with all limitations and conditions of the Portable Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plant
General Permit (BAQ-GPA/GP-3)

OM&«% M 10/30/2025

Signature Date

Dillon Main

Typed/Printed Name



Mobile User


4700-PM-CEE0001 10/2023 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Application DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
é‘k pennsylva nia CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL EXCELLENCE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

GENERAL INFORMATION FORM - AUTHORIZATION APPLICATION

Before completing this General Information Form (GIF), read the step-by-step instructions provided in this application
package. This form is used by the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) to inform our programs regarding what
other DEP permits or authorizations may be needed for the proposed project or activity. This version of the General
Information Form (GIF) must be completed and returned with any program-specific application being submitted to the DEP.

Related ID#s (If Known) DEP USE ONLY
Client ID# APS ID# Date Received & General Notes
Site ID# Auth ID#
Facility ID#
CLIENT INFORMATION
DEP Client ID# Client Type/Code Dun & Bradstreet ID#
6988 PACOR 048197560
Legal Organization Name or Registered Fictitious Name Employer ID# (EIN) Is the EIN a SSN?
R & L Development Company 25-1201766 X Yes [1No
State of Incorporation or Registration of Fictious | [X] Corporation []JLLC []Partnership []LLP []LP
Name [] Sole Proprietorship [] Association/Organization
Pennsylvania [] Estate/Trust [] Other
Individual Last Name First Name Mi Suffix
Additional Individual Last Name First Name Mi Suffix
Mailing Address Line 1 Mailing Address Line 2
PO Box 529 153 Swan Lake Lane
Address Last Line — City State ZIP+4 Country
New Alexandria PA 15670-0529 USA
Client Contact Last Name First Name Mi Suffix
Marts Heather R
Client Contact Title Phone Ext Cell Phone
SVP/Controller/Treasurer/Secretary 412-554-6246 same
Email Address FAX

hmarts@rldevco.com

SITE INFORMATION

DEP Site ID# Site Name
Homer City Generation LP

EPA ID# Estimated Number of Employees to be Present at Site

Description of Site

Tax Parcel ID(s):

County Name(s) Municipality(ies) City Boro | Twp State
Indiana County Center ] ] X PA
[] [l []
[ [] [
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10/2023

Site Location Line 1
1750 Power Plant Road

Site Location Line 2
Laydown C

Site Location Last Line — City
Homer City

State ZIP+4
PA 15748

Detailed Written Directions to Site
Northwest Corner of site in Laydown C

Site Contact Last Name
Cessna

First Name Mi

Roy

Suffix

Site Contact Title
SVP Operations

Site Contact Firm
R & L Development Company

Mailing Address Line 1
PO Box 529

Mailing Address Line 2
153 Swan Lake Lane

Mailing Address Last Line — City
New Alexandria

State ZIP+4
PA 15670-0529

Phone Ext

724-388-1736

FAX

Email Address
rcessna@rldevco.com

NAICS Codes (Two- & Three-Digit Codes — List All That Apply)

6-Digit Code (Optional)

23 238910
Client to Site Relationship
CONTR
FACILITY INFORMATION
Modification of Existing Facility Yes No
1. Will this project modify an existing facility, system, or activity? X
2. Will this project involve an addition to an existing facility, system, or activity? X
If “Yes”, check all relevant facility types and provide DEP facility identification numbers below.
Facility Type DEP Fac ID# Facility Type DEP Fac ID#

Air Emission Plant
Beneficial Use (water)
Blasting Operation

Captive Hazardous Waste Operation

Coal Ash Beneficial Use Operation

Coal Mining Operation

Coal Pillar Location

Commercial Hazardous Waste Operation
Dam Location

Deep Mine Safety Operation -Anthracite
Deep Mine Safety Operation -Bituminous
Deep Mine Safety Operation -Ind Minerals
Encroachment Location (water, wetland)

Erosion & Sediment Control Facility

Oooooooooon0 obooog

Explosive Storage Location

Industrial Minerals Mining Operation
Laboratory Location
Land Recycling Cleanup Location

Mine Drainage Treatment / Land
Recycling Project Location

Municipal Waste Operation

Oil & Gas Encroachment Location
Oil & Gas Location

Oil & Gas Water Poll Control Facility
Public Water Supply System
Radiation Facility

Residual Waste Operation

Storage Tank Location

Water Pollution Control Facility

Water Resource

Oooooooooon0 obooog

Other:
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Latitude/Longitude Latitude Longitude
Point of Origin Degrees Minutes Seconds | Degrees | Minutes | Seconds
USGS Indiana Quadrangle 40 31 10 -79 12 8.3
Map
Horizontal Accuracy Feet --or-- Meters
Measure
Horizontal Reference ] North American Datum of 1927
Datum Code
] North American Datum of 1983
X World Geodetic System of 1984
Horizontal Collection Emap
Method Code
Reference Point Code N/A
Altitude Feet 1150 --or-- Meters
Altitude Datum Name X The National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
U] The North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD88)

Altitude (Vertical) Location Datum Collection Method Code NTDEP

Geometric Type Code Points

Data Collection Date N/A

Source Map Scale Number Inch(es) = Feet
--or-- Centimeter(s) = Meters

PROJECT INFORMATION

Project Name

Homer City Generation LP

Project Description

Site Grading

Project Consultant Last Name First Name Mi Suffix

Project Consultant Title

Consulting Firm

Mailing Address Line 1

Mailing Address Line 2

Address Last Line — City

State

ZIP+4

Phone Ext

FAX

Email Address

Time Schedules

Project Milestone (Optional)
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1.

Is the project located in or within a 0.5-mile [1  Yes X No
radius of an Environmental Justice
community as defined by DEP?
To determine if the project is located in or within a 0.5-mile radius of an environmental justice community,

please use the online PennEnviroScreen tool. To see specific EJ areas, select the appropriate year of your
submittal from the themes box on the right.

2. Have you informed the surrounding community [ Yes X No
prior to submitting the application to the
Department?
Method of notification:
3. Have you addressed community concerns []  Yes O No X NA
that were identified?
If no, please briefly describe the community concerns that have been expressed and not addressed.
4. Is your project funded by state or federal []  Yes X No
grants?
Note: If “Yes”, specify what aspect of the project is related to the grant and provide the grant source, contact
person and grant expiration date.
Aspect of Project Related to Grant
Grant Source:
Grant Contact Person:
Grant Expiration Date:
5. Is this application for an authorization on [] Yes X No

Appendix A of the Land Use Policy? (For
referenced list, see Appendix A of the Land
Use Policy attached to GIF instructions)

Note: If “No” to Question 5, the application is not subject to the Land Use Policy.

If “Yes” to Question 5, the application is subject to this policy and the Applicant should answer the
additional questions in the Land Use Information section.

LAND USE INFORMATION

Note: Applicants should submit copies of local land use approvals or other evidence of compliance with
local comprehensive plans and zoning ordinances.

1. Is there an adopted county or multi-county comprehensive plan? X Yes ] No
2. Is there a county stormwater management plan? X Yes ] No
3. Is there an adopted municipal or multi-municipal comprehensive [X Yes ] No
plan?
4. Is there an adopted county-wide zoning ordinance, municipal [] Yes XI No
zoning ordinance or joint municipal zoning ordinance?
Note: If the Applicant answers “No” to either Questions 1, 3 or 4, the provisions of the PA MPC are not
applicable and the Applicant does not need to respond to questions 5 and 6 below.
If the Applicant answers “Yes” to questions 1, 3 and 4, the Applicant should respond to questions 5 and
6 below.
5. Does the proposed project meet the provisions of the zoning X Yes O No
ordinance or does the proposed project have zoning approval? If
zoning approval has been received, attach documentation.
6. Have you attached Municipal and County Land Use Letters for the [] Yes X No
project?


https://gis.dep.pa.gov/PennEnviroScreen/
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COORDINATION INFORMATION

Note: The PA Historical and Museum Commission must be notified of proposed projects in accordance with
DEP Technical Guidance Document 012-0700-001 at PHMC'’s online portal, PA-SHARE.

If the activity will be a mining project (i.e., mining of coal or industrial minerals, coal refuse disposal and/or
the operation of a coal or industrial minerals preparation/processing facility), respond to questions 1.0
through 2.5 below.

If the activity will not be a mining project, skip questions 1.0 through 2.5 and begin with question 3.0.

1.0 Is this a coal mining project? If “Yes”, respond to 1.1-1.6. If [] Yes X No
“No”, skip to Question 2.0.

1.1 Will this coal mining project involve coal preparation/ [] Yes O No
processing activities in which the total amount of coal
prepared/processed will be equal to or greater than
200 tons/day?

1.2  Will this coal mining project involve coal preparation/ [] Yes Ol No
processing activities in which the total amount of coal
prepared/processed will be greater than 50,000 tons/year?

1.3 Will this coal mining project involve coal preparation/ [] Yes O No
processing activities in which thermal coal dryers or
pneumatic coal cleaners will be used?

1.4 For this coal mining project, will sewage treatment facilities [] Yes | No
be constructed and treated waste water discharged to
surface waters?

1.5 Will this coal mining project involve the construction of a [] Yes O No
permanent impoundment meeting one or more of the
following criteria: (1) a contributory drainage area exceeding
100 acres; (2) a depth of water measured by the upstream toe
of the dam at maximum storage elevation exceeding 15 feet;
(3) an impounding capacity at maximum storage elevation
exceeding 50 acre-feet?

1.6 Will this coal mining project involve underground coal mining [] Yes Il No
to be conducted within 500 feet of an oil or gas well?

2.0 Is this a non-coal (industrial minerals) mining project? If [ Yes X No
“Yes”, respond to 2.1-2.6. If “No”, skip to Question 3.0.

21 Will this non-coal (industrial minerals) mining project involve [] Yes Il No

the crushing and screening of non-coal minerals other than
sand and gravel?

2.2 Will this non-coal (industrial minerals) mining project involve [] Yes O No
the crushing and/or screening of sand and gravel with the
exception of wet sand and gravel operations (screening only)
and dry sand and gravel operations with a capacity of less
than 150 tons/hour of unconsolidated materials?

23 Will this non-coal (industrial minerals) mining project involve [] Yes Il No
the construction, operation and/or modification of a portable
non-metallic (i.e., non-coal) minerals processing plant under
the authority of the General Permit for Portable Non-metallic
Mineral Processing Plants (i.e., BAQ-PGPA/GP-3)?

2.4 For this non-coal (industrial minerals) mining project, will [] Yes Il No
sewage treatment facilities be constructed and treated waste
water discharged to surface waters?



https://www.phmc.pa.gov/PA-SHARE/Pages/default.aspx
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2.5

Will this non-coal (industrial minerals) mining project involve
the construction of a permanent impoundment meeting one
or more of the following criteria: (1) a contributory drainage
area exceeding 100 acres; (2) a depth of water measured by
the upstream toe of the dam at maximum storage elevation
exceeding 15 feet; (3) an impounding capacity at maximum

storage elevation exceeding 50 acre-feet?

Yes

No

3.0

Will your project, activity, or authorization have anything
to do with a well related to oil or gas production, have
construction within 200 feet of, affect an oil or gas well,
involve the waste from such a well, or string power lines
above an oil or gas well? If “Yes”, respond to 3.1-3.3. If
“No”, skip to Question 4.0.

O

Yes

No

3.1

Does the oil- or gas-related project involve any of the
following: placement of fill, excavation within or
placement of a structure, located in, along, across or
projecting into a watercourse, floodway or body of water
(including wetlands)?

Yes

No

3.2

Will the oil- or gas-related project involve discharge of
industrial wastewater or stormwater to a dry swale,
surface water, ground water or an existing sanitary sewer
system or storm water system? If “Yes”, discuss in Project
Description.

Yes

No

3.3

Will the oil- or gas-related project involve the construction
and operation of industrial waste treatment facilities?

Yes

No

4.0

Will the project involve a construction activity that results
in earth disturbance? If “Yes”, specify the total disturbed
acreage.

4.0.1 Total Disturbed approximately 375 acres
Acreage

4.0.2 Will the project discharge or drain to a special
protection water (EV or HQ) or an EV wetland?

4.0.3 Will the project involve a construction activity that
results in earth disturbance in the area of the earth
disturbance that are contaminated at levels
exceeding residential or non-residential medium-
specific concentrations (MSCs) in 25 Pa. Code
Chapter 250 at residential or non-residential
construction sites, respectively?

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

No

No

5.0

Does the project involve any of the following: water
obstruction and/or encroachment, wetland impacts, or
floodplain project by the Commonwealth/political
subdivision or public utility?

If “Yes”, respond to 5.1-5.7. If “No”, skip to Question 6.0.

Yes

No

5.1

Water Obstruction and Encroachment Projects — Does the
project involve any of the following: placement of fill,
excavation within or placement of a structure, located in,
along, across or projecting into a watercourse, floodway
or body of water?

Yes

No

5.2

Wetland Impacts — Does the project involve any of the
following: placement of fill, excavation within or
placement of a structure, located in, along, across or
projecting into a wetland?

Yes

No
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5.3

Floodplain Projects by the Commonwealth, a Political
Subdivision of the Commonwealth or a Public Utility —
Does the project involve any of the following: placement
of fill, excavation within or placement of a structure,
located in, along, across or projecting into a floodplain?

Yes

No

5.4

Is your project an interstate transmission natural gas
pipeline?

Yes

No

5.5

Does your project consist of linear construction activities
which result in earth disturbance in two or more DEP
regions AND three or more counties?

Yes

No

5.6

Does your project utilize Floodplain Restoration as a best
management practice for Post Construction Stormwater
Management?

Yes

No

5.7

Does your project utilize Class V Gravity / Injection Wells
as a best management practice for Post Construction
Stormwater Management?

Yes

No

6.0

Will the project involve discharge of construction related
stormwater to a dry swale, surface water, ground water or
separate storm water system?

Yes

No

6.1

Will the project involve discharge of industrial waste
stormwater or wastewater from an industrial activity or
sewage to a dry swale, surface water, ground water or an
existing sanitary sewer system or separate storm water
system?

Yes

No

7.0

Will the project involve the construction and operation of
industrial waste treatment facilities?

Yes

No

8.0

Will the project involve construction of sewage treatment
facilities, sanitary sewers, or sewage pumping stations? If
“Yes”, indicate estimated proposed flow (gal/day). Also,
discuss the sanitary sewer pipe sizes and the number of
pumping stations/treatment facilities/name of downstream
sewage facilities in the Project Description, where applicable.

8.0.1 Estimated Proposed Flow
(gal/day)

Yes

No

9.0

Will the project involve the subdivision of land, or the
generation of 800 gpd or more of sewage on an existing
parcel of land or the generation of an additional 400 gpd of
sewage on an already-developed parcel, or the generation
of 800 gpd or more of industrial wastewater that would be
discharged to an existing sanitary sewer system?

9.0.1 Was Act 537 sewage facilities planning submitted
and approved by DEP? If “Yes” attach the approval
letter.  Approval required prior to 105/NPDES
approval.

Yes

Yes

No

No

10.0

Is this project for the beneficial use of biosolids for land
application within Pennsylvania? If “Yes” indicate how much
(i.e. gallons or dry tons per year).

10.0.1 Gallons Per Year
(residential septage)

Yes

No

10.0.2 Dry Tons Per Year
(biosolids)
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11.0 Does the project involve construction, modification or [X Yes ] No
removal of a dam? If “Yes”, identify the dam.
11.0.1 Dam Lake Bruce removal, is under a different plant
Name
12.0 Will the project interfere with the flow from, or otherwise [] Yes X No
impact, a dam? If “Yes”, identify the dam.
12.0.1 Dam
Name
13.0 Will the project involve operations (excluding during the [X Yes | No
construction period) that produce air emissions (i.e., NOX,
VOC, etc.)?
13.0.1 If “Yes”, is the operation subject to the agricultural [ Yes X No
exemption in 35 P.S. § 4004.1?
13.0.2 If the answer to 13.0.1 is “No”, identify each type of
emission followed by the estimated amount of that emission.
Enter all types & amounts of emissions; Concurrent Air Permit Review
separate each set with semicolons.
14.0 Does the project include the construction or modification ofa [] Yes X No
drinking water supply to serve 15 or more connections or 25
or more people, at least 60 days out of the year? If “Yes,” check
all proposed sub-facilities.
14.0.1 Number of Persons
Served
14.0.2 Number of
Employee/Guests
14.0.3 Number_ of
Connections
14.0.4 Sub-Fac: Distribution System 0 Yes Il No
14.0.5 Sub-Fac: Water Treatment Plant O] Yes Il No
14.0.6 Sub-Fac: Source ] Yes O No
14.0.7 Sub-Fac: Pump Station ] VYes O No
14.0.8 Sub-Fac: Transmission Main L1 Yes l No
14.0.9 Sub-Fac: Storage Facility ] VYes O No
15.0 Will your project include infiltration of storm water or waste [] Yes X No
water to ground water within one-half mile of a public water
supply well, spring or infiltration gallery?
16.0 Is your project to be served by an existing public water X Yes 0 No
supply? If “Yes”, indicate name of supplier and attach letter from
supplier stating that it will serve the project.
16.0.1 Supplier’'s Name Central Indiana County Water Authority
16.0.2 Letter of Approval from Supplier is Attached L] Yes X No
17.0  Will this project be served by on-lot drinking water wells? (] Yes X No
18.0  Will this project involve a new or increased drinking water [] Yes X No

withdrawal from a river, stream, spring, lake, well or other
water bod(ies)? If “Yes,” reference Safe Drinking Water
Program.

18.0.1 Source Name
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19.0

Will the construction or operation of this project involve [] Yes X No
treatment, storage, reuse, or disposal of waste? If “Yes,”

indicate what type (i.e., hazardous, municipal (including infectious

& chemotherapeutic), residual) and the amount to be treated,

stored, re-used or disposed.

19.0.1 Type & Amount

20.0

Will your project involve the removal of coal, minerals, [] Yes X No
contaminated media, or solid waste as part of any earth
disturbance activities?

21.0

Does your project involve installation of a field constructed [] Yes X No
underground storage tank? If “Yes,” list each Substance & its

Capacity. Note: Applicant may need a Storage Tank Site Specific

Installation Permit.

21.0.1  Enter all substances & capacity of each;
separate each set with semicolons.

22.0

Does your project involve installation of an aboveground [] Yes X No
storage tank greater than 21,000 gallons capacity at an existing
facility? If “Yes,” list each Substance & its Capacity. Note:
Applicant may need a Storage Tank Site Specific Installation Permit.

22.0.1 Enter all substances & capacity of each;
separate each set with semicolons.

23.0

Does your project involve installation of a tank greater than [] Yes X No
1,100 gallons which will contain a highly hazardous substance as

defined in DEP’s Regulated Substances List, 2570-BK-DEP2724?

If “Yes,” list each Substance & its Capacity. Note: Applicant may need

a Storage Tank Site Specific Installation Permit.

23.0.1 Enter all substances & capacity of each;
separate each set with semicolons.

24.0

Does your project involve installation of a storage tank at a new [J Yes X No
facility with a total AST capacity greater than 21,000 gallons? If

“Yes”, list each Substance & its Capacity. Note: Applicant may need

a Storage Tank Site Specific Installation Permit.

24.0.1 Enter all substances & capacity of each;
separate each set with semicolons.

NOTE: If the project includes the installation of a regulated storage tank system, including diesel
emergency generator systems, the project may require the use of a Department Certified Tank
Handler. For a full list of regulated storage tanks and substances, please go to www.dep.pa.gov
search term storage tanks

25.0

Will the intended activity involve the use of a radiation [] Yes X No
source?



http://www.dep.pa.gov/
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CERTIFICATION

| certify that | have the authority to submit this application on behalf of the applicant named herein
and that the information provided in this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge
and information.

For applicants supplying an EIN number: | am applying for a permit or authorization from the
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP). As part of this application, | will provide
DEP with an accurate EIN number for the applicant entity. By filing this application with DEP, | hereby
authorize DEP to confirm the accuracy of the EIN number provided with the Pennsylvania Department
of Revenue. As applicant, | further consent to the Department of Revenue discussing the same with
DEP prior to issuance of the Commonwealth permit or authorization.

Type or Print Name  Heather Marts

M SVP/Controller/Secretary/Treasurer 10/27/25

Signature Title Date

-10 -
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UL g g COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF AIR QUALITY

AIR POLLUTION CONTROL ACT COMPLIANCE REVIEW FORM

Fully and accurately provide the following information, as specified. Attach additional sheets as necessary.

Type of Compliance Review Form Submittal (check all that apply)

X] Original Filing Date of Last Compliance Review Form Filing:

[l Amended Filing / /

Type of Submittal

XI New Plan Approval [] New Operating Permit [] Renewal of Operating Permit

[] Extension of Plan Approval [] Change of Ownership [] Periodic Submission (@ 6 mos)
[] Other:

SECTION A. GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION

Name of Applicant/Permittee/(“applicant”)
(non-corporations-attach documentation of legal name)

R & L Development Company

Address 153 Swan Lake Lane, PO Box 529
New Alexandria, PA 15670
Telephone 724-668-2223 Taxpayer ID#  25-1201766

Permit, Plan Approval or Application ID#

Identify the form of management under which the applicant conducts its business (check appropriate
box)

]  Individual [ Syndicate [1 Government Agency

Il Municipality L] Municipal Authority ] Joint Venture

[ Proprietorship [] Fictitious Name (] Association

] Public Corporation ] Partnership ] oOther Type of Business, specify below:
DX Private Corporation [ Limited Partnership

Describe below the type(s) of business activities performed.
Heavy Civil Site Contractor
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SECTION B. GENERAL INFORMATION REGARDING “APPLICANT”

If applicant is a corporation or a division or other unit of a corporation, provide the names, principal places
of business, state of incorporation, and taxpayer ID numbers of all domestic and foreign parent
corporations (including the ultimate parent corporation), and all domestic and foreign subsidiary
corporations of the ultimate parent corporation with operations in Pennsylvania. Please include all
corporate divisions or units, (whether incorporated or unincorporated) and privately held corporations. (A
diagram of corporate relationships may be provided to illustrate corporate relationships.) Attach additional
sheets as necessary.

) Principal Places State of Relationship
Unit Name of Business Incorporation Taxpayer ID to Applicant
R&L New Alexandria PA 25-1201766 S-Corporation
Development
Company

SECTION C. SPECIFIC INFORMATION REGARDING APPLICANT AND ITS “RELATED PARTIES”

Pennsylvania Facilities. List the name and location (mailing address, municipality, county), telephone
number, and relationship to applicant (parent, subsidiary or general partner) of applicant and all Related
Parties' places of business, and facilities in Pennsylvania. Attach additional sheets as necessary.

\ County and Telephone Relatior_mship
Unit Name Street Address Municipality No. to Applicant

N/A

Provide the names and business addresses of all general partners of the applicant and parent and
subsidiary corporations, if any.

Name Business Address

N/A
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List the names and business address of persons with overall management responsibility for the process
being permitted (i.e. plant manager).

Name

Business Address

Roy Cessna

153 Swan Lake Lane, PO Box 529, New Alexandria, PA 15670

Plan Approvals or Operating Permits. List all plan approvals or operating permits issued by the Department
or an approved local air pollution control agency under the APCA to the applicant or related parties that
are currently in effect or have been in effect at any time 5 years prior to the date on which this form is
notarized. This list shall include the plan approval and operating permit numbers, locations, issuance and
expiration dates. Attach additional sheets as necessary.

Air Contamination
Source

Plan Approval/
Operating Permit#

Location

Issuance
Date

Expiration
Date

N/A
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Compliance Background. (Note: Copies of specific documents, if applicable, must be made available to
the Department upon its request.) List all documented conduct of violations or enforcement actions
identified by the Department pursuant to the APCA, regulations, terms and conditions of an operating
permit or plan approval or order by applicant or any related party, using the following format grouped by
source and location in reverse chronological order. Attach additional sheets as necessary. See the
definition of "documented conduct” for further clarification. Unless specifically directed by the
Department, deviations which have been previously reported to the Department in writing, relating to
monitoring and reporting, need not be reported.

Status:
Plan Litigation
Approval/ Nature of Type of Existing/Continuing Dollar

Operating Documented Department or Amount

Date Location Permit# Conduct Action Corrected/Date Penalty
N/A $
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

List all incidents of deviations of the APCA, regulations, terms and conditions of an operating permit or
plan approval or order by applicant or any related party, using the following format grouped by source and
location in reverse chronological order. This list must include items both currently known and unknown to
the Department. Attach additional sheets as necessary. See the definition of "deviations" for further
clarification.

Incident Status:

Litigation
Existing/Continuing
Plan Approval/ Nature of Or
Date Location Operating Permit# Deviation Corrected/Date

N/A

CONTINUING OBLIGATION. Applicant is under a continuing obligation to update this form using the
Compliance Review Supplemental Form if any additional deviations occur between the date of submission
and Department action on the application.
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VERIFICATION STATEMENT

Subject to the penalties of Title 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 and 35 P.S. Section 4009(b)(2), | verify under penalty
of law that | am authorized to make this verification on behalf of the Applicant/Permittee. | further verify
that the information contained in this Compliance Review Form is true and complete to the best of my belief
formed after reasonable inquiry. | further verify that reasonable procedures are in place to ensure that
“documented conduct” and “deviations” as defined in 25 Pa Code Section 121.1 are identified and included
in the information set forth in this Compliance Review Form.

Heathor Warta 10/27/2025

Signature Date
Heather Marts

Name (Print or Type)
SVP/Controller/Secretary/Treasurer

Title
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